

No. SC90585

*In the
Supreme Court of Missouri*

DAMON FELDHAUS,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF MISSOURI,

Respondent.

**Appeal from St. Charles County Circuit Court
Eleventh Judicial Circuit, Division Seven
The Honorable Daniel Pelikan, Judge**

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

**CHRIS KOSTER
Attorney General**

**ROBERT J. (JEFF) BARTHOLOMEW
Assistant Attorney General
Missouri Bar No. 44473**

**P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
Phone: (573) 751-3321
Fax: (573) 751-5391
Jeff.Bartholomew@ago.mo.gov**

**ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT
STATE OF MISSOURI**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 5

STATEMENT OF FACTS 6

ARGUMENT..... 10

 A. Motion court’s findings. 10

 B. Standard of Review..... 11

 C. Appellant’s claim is not reviewable as it is a non-jurisdictional claim that he failed to raise at the earliest opportunity..... 12

 D. Section 577.023 is not unconstitutionally vague. 17

CONCLUSION 23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 24

APPENDIX 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bruce v. State</i> , 998 S.W.2d 91, 93-94 (Mo. App. W.D. 1999).....	15
<i>Dorsey v. State</i> , 115 S.W.3d 842, 844 n. 2 (Mo. banc 2003).....	15, 19
<i>Ex parte Smith</i> , 36 S.W. 628 (Mo. 1896)	18
<i>Franklin County ex rel. Parks v. Franklin County Comm’n</i> , 269 S.W.3d 26, 29 (Mo. banc 2008).....	14
<i>J.C.W. ex rel. Webb v. Wyciskalla</i> , 275 S.W.3d 249 (Mo. banc 2009).....	16, 18, 19
<i>Moore v. State</i> , 288 S.W.3d 810, 812 (Mo. App. S.D. 2009)	15, 16
<i>Morrow v. State</i> , 21 S.W.3d 819, 822-823 (Mo. banc 2000).....	13
<i>Rollins v. State</i> , 974 S.W.2d 593, 595 (Mo. App. W.D. 1998).....	13
<i>State ex rel. York v. Daugherty</i> , 969 S.W.2d 223, 224 (Mo. banc 1998).....	14, 15
<i>State v. Beine</i> , 162 S.W.3d 483 (Mo. 2005).....	18
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 140 S.W.3d 51, 54 (Mo. banc 2004).....	21
<i>State v. Burgin</i> , 203 S.W.3d 713, 716 (Mo. App. E.D. 2006).....	18, 19
<i>State v. Duggar</i> , 806 S.W.2d 407, 408 (Mo. banc 1991).....	21
<i>State v. Gonzales</i> , 253 S.W.3d 86, 88 (Mo. App. E.D. 2008).....	15
<i>State v. Newlon</i> , 216 S.W.3d 180, 184 (Mo. App. E.D. 2007).....	15
<i>State v. Ondo</i> , 232 S.W.3d 622, 629 (Mo. App. S.D. 2007)	24, 25
<i>State v. Sexton</i> , 75 S.W.3d 304, 309 (Mo. App. S.D. 2002)	15
<i>State v. Stokely</i> , 842 S.W.2d 77, 79 (Mo. banc 1992).....	14
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 929 S.W.2d 209, 224 (Mo. banc 1996).....	13

<i>State v. Trimble</i> , 638 S.W.2d 726, 736 (Mo. banc 1982).....	25
<i>State v. Turner</i> , 48 S.W.3d 693, 696-97 (Mo. App. W.D. 2001);.....	15
<i>State v. William</i> , 100 S.W.3d 828, 831 (Mo. App. W.D. 2003).....	14
<i>Thompson v. State Bd. of Registration for Healing Arts</i> , 244 S.W.3d 180, 185 (Mo. App., E.D. 2007).....	21
<i>Wilson v. State</i> , 813 S.W.2d 833, 835 (Mo. banc 1991)	13

Other Authorities

§ 577.010, RSMo.....	5, 23, 24
§ 577.023, RSMo.....	5, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 19, 20, 21, 24, 26, 29
§ 558.011, RSMo.....	8
§ 560.011, RSMo.....	8
MO. CONST. art. V, § 3	5
Rule 24.035.....	5, 9, 12, 13, 14, 27
Rule 24.04.....	14, 15
